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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Eugene Declercq, PhD  
Professor and Assistant Dean  
Boston University School of Public Health  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jul-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments  
This an interesting article addressing an important question with an 
adequate database. It’s not always easy to follow the line of the 
author’s descriptions and analyses, in part because they embed so 
much data into the narrative. Their major finding – that only 24% of 
the increase in the primary cesarean rate can be explained by 
maternal health and demographic factors and private insurance is a 
valuable one. However, since the authors cite several articles that 
have already noted such a finding, they should explain in the 
discussion why their finding is a noteworthy addition to the literature 
. I would recommend publication, though only after careful editing 
and rearrangement of some of the data into tables/figures rather 
than in the narrative.  
Specific Comments  
• Page 5 Line 53. There is a need to be cautious in using the term 
“planned” cesarean to make sure readers don’t confuse this with 
“elective” cesarean. A very large proportion of planned cesareans 
are for medical indications (e.g. malpresentation) and it is the 
changing culture of increased emphasis on the use of surgical birth 
that accounts for the shift rather a greater willingness to do medically 
elective cesareans. The authors are aware of this, but readers may 
not be and the point needs to be made explicitly.  
• Page 6 Line 5 – did the authors ever run their analysis limited to 
just singleton births? Given the relatively high rates of cesarean for 
births of multiples (a rate that changed dramatically across the 
period they were studying) . Were the same forces at work when tis 
subgroup was removed?  
• P 7 L 13-48. Not clear to me whether these two paragraphs 
belonged in the Results or Methods section. Up to the editors. The 
logic might be easier to follow in a flowchart.  
• P 8 L46 Consider using “13 percentage point increase” rather than 
“absolute rise of 13%” since the latter is followed by two percent 
rates. It’s not always clear when the authors are discussing absolute 
percentage point changes or relative % changes and since they’re 
discussing changes in percent rates, using the term percentage 
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points might help keep the distinction clearer.  
• P 9 L 13-15. I don’t think ref 4 actually applies to the point the 
authors are making since it refers to a database. They should either 
drop it or move it to an earlier place in the sentence after “high 
income countries”  
• P 10 L 34-35 Is there any specific before/after data to support their 
contention on the impact of a civil suit? The reference appears to be 
to a panel discussion.  
• P 12 L 9-12 The point about decreasing the primary CS rate 
among one-child families is more complex than suggested since one 
of the major consequences of a cesarean, maternal health in 
subsequent pregnancies (especially with placental problems) would 
be of less concern for women with only one cesarean.  
• Discussion – some explanation/speculation about what the clinical 
and public health implications of their major finding (only 24% of 
change accounted for) would be helpful. What do they think 
accounts for the remaining variation?  
• Table 1 L 28 – be explicit about the meaning of “rates of multiple 
pregnancies”. I assume that the denominator is pregnancies (does 
that include spontaneous and planned terminations? fetal deaths?), 
but in other industrialized countries the figures presented often refer 
to proportion of all live births born in births of multiples. The latter 
definition obviously results in a higher proportion.  
• Figures 1 & 3 came through with a solid black background and 
while I could eventually discern the result, this is clearly something 
to rectify.  
• Figure 2 is nicely structured but so small it is almost impossible to 
read as presented 

 

REVIEWER Roz Ullman  
Senior research fellow and clinical lead  
National Collaborating Centre for Women's and Children's Health  
UK  
 
I confirm that I have no competing interests in relation to this topic. 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jul-2012 

 

THE STUDY Statistical methods: The use of predictive modelling is mentioned as 
is the use of model coefficients in calculating adjusted odds ratios 
(page 6, lines 10-26). More detail here as to the relative 
weighting/contribution of different variables to the overall predictive 
model would be useful. This would help future researchers focus on 
key variables and any variables that didn't seem to be as important 
as first assumed could be commented upon further. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Do the results answer the research question?: They do up to a point 
but the absence of some key variables from the predictive model 
e.g. maternal BMI. This limitation is discussed by the authors (page 
10, lines 18-20).  
 
Are the findings well presented?: The narrative style of reporting the 
descriptive statistics is a little laborius - a summary table for these 
would be helpful. It is hard to judge the figures reproduced here as 
they are of poor quality. I expect the final versions will be much 
better.  
 
Interpretation and conclusions: The conclusion that the incidence of 
planned first birth caesarean might be reduced by the "alternative 
scenario" of awaiting spontaneous labour is too simplistic (page 10, 
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lines 50-52). This alternative is often avoided for the very good 
reason that, in the individual circumstance, it is thought to be 
associated with a higher risk for the woman or the unborn baby (or 
both), or goes against the woman's wishes. This needs to be 
acknowledged.  
The last point made in the Discussion section (page 12, lines 11-15) 
is a very important and unexpected one. It would be worth promoting 
this point to earlier in the Discussion and trying to explore it in more 
detail in relation to other published work and possible explanations.  
It is a concern that no neonatal outcome data is included in this 
paper in order to investigate whether the rise in caearean births 
reported was accompanied by a change in neonatal morbidities and 
mortality. Reasons for this omission should be given and the 
limitation explicitly acknowledged. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Eugene Declerq (Reviewer #1)  

General comments:  

The reviewer notes that one of the main findings is that only 24% of the increase in caesarean can be 

explained by changes in demographic factors and private care, then queries how this adds to the 

literature. However, previous studies (such as Declerq et al in the BMJ 2005) did not include 

private/public care in their models. The findings will be of interest to countries with mixed 

public/private systems, or for countries contemplating policies encouraging an uptake of private care.  

The reviewer also recommends rearrangement of some of the text results into tables, to make the 

results more readable. In response, we have added a new Table 1 (the previous Table 1 becomes 

Table 2). This table summarises most of the information that was previously in line 13-48 of page 7, 

and enables removal of more than a paragraph of text.  

 

Specific comments:  

1. page 5, line 53: We agree, the term “planned” caesarean can be misinterpreted. In response, we 

have replaced “planned” with “prelabour” caesarean throughout the manuscript. We have also added 

a sentence to the Methods to make clear that prelabour caesarean is normally for medical indications.  

2. page 6, line 5: We did examine singleton births as a subgroup analysis, but a major strength of our 

study is that it is whole population data, so we do not think that a sensitivity analysis without multiples 

would be helpful. Twins and triplets were only 1.5% of deliveries and even with a high rate of 

caesarean section their inclusion has only a small effect on the overall numbers. So, yes, the same 

forces are at work even if multiples are excluded.  

3. page 7, lines 13-48: In this instance, we believe that characteristics of the entire first-birth group 

(percentage that had a second birth, median birth interval) are of interest in their own right, and 

therefore opted to report these numbers in the Results rather than the Methods. As regards making 

the logic easier to follow, the formation of the cohorts is now summarised in the new Table 1 (see 

General comments response above).  

4. page 8, line 46: As suggested, we have used the phrase “13 percentage point increase”.  

5. page 9, line 13-15: As the reviewer points out, reference 4 does not explicitly support the point that 

the rising caesarean rate has become a concern. As suggested, we have removed this citation.  

6. page 10, line 34-35: There is no before/after survey data which would quantify the effect of the high 

profile civil suit. Anecdotally, it is one of the first factors mentioned when we have queried 

obstetricians about the reasons for the upsurge in caesareans. The reference is indeed to a panel 

discussion about the effect of the case among Australian Medical Association members, and provides 

the best accessible summary of the case.  

7. page 12, line 9-12: We agree that the effect of reducing caesareans among one-child families is 

complex. Among other possibilities, a surgical delivery might have discouraged some women from 

having further births.  
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8. Discussion: We already state in the Abstract and in the Article Summary that changing 

management practices are driving the rise in caesarean. In response to the reviewer, we have further 

added a clause to the Conclusion about this.  

9. Table 1, line 28 (table 2 in the revised ms): In response, we have changed the wording to “Multifetal 

pregnancies (twins etc.), to clarify that this is per pregnancy/woman not per infant.  

10. Figures 1 and 3: We apologise for the dark background, which occurred after conversion to tiff 

format. We have reconverted the figures so the background is clear.  

11. Figure 2: Conversion to a tiff file can lead to difficulties such as small size. We have also inserted 

Figure 2 into the end of this revised manuscript, so that it is readily legible for reviewers.  

 

 

Reviewer Roz Ullman (Reviewer #2)  

Statistical methods: We considered reporting the contribution of individual factors towards predicting 

caesarean rates. Our decision in this regard was that, in what is already a dense paper, this would be 

a distraction. The main message, we believe, is that the known pregnancy risk factors for caesarean 

can only explain a fraction of the increase. However, we are happy to provide the risks associated 

with individual variables in the model, as an appendix. We have added an Appendix 1 to the end of 

the manuscript, should the Editor feel this deserves inclusion.  

 

“Are the findings well presented?”:  

A summary table for some of the results has been added, as per the response to Reviewer #1 

General comments. Figures have been converted in a more readable form, as per responses to 

Reviewer 1.  

 

Interpretation and conclusions:  

“Alternative scenario of awaiting spontaneous labour is too simplistic”. In response, we have added 

that awaiting spontaneous labour needs to be a safe and acceptable option.  

“The last point in the Discussion section ... would be worth promoting”: We prefer to leave this as it is. 

This is the last sentence of the “Conclusion” paragraph, which is likely to be read even by readers 

skimming the article. Also, it is appropriate for it to be in a Conclusion paragraph, as it is a speculative 

conclusion based upon our findings.  

“no neonatal outcome data is included”: An analysis of neonatal morbidity and mortality (and maternal 

morbidity) would not be directly relevant, as our study does not assess whether the rise in caesarean 

rates was justified or not. Our purpose was to show how the changes occurred, and to inform policies 

which target reductions in the rate of caesarean section. In response to the reviewer, we have added 

to the strengths and limitations paragraph (before the Conclusion) stating “This study reports 

caesarean section as an outcome, but not the outcomes of caesarean section which may be affected 

by changes in both obstetric and neonatal care. However, from 2001 to 2009, increasing caesarean 

section rates have not been accompanied by any significant change in perinatal mortality, but have 

been accompanied by a small, but statistically significant, increase in severe neonatal morbidity.” 
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